
I 

I 

I 

437 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE C0~1ISSION 

In ro: Application for a staff­
assisted rate case in Sumter County 
by MAGNOLIA MANOR WATER WORKS 

DOCKEr NO . 900968-WU 
ORDER NO. 24928 
ISSUED: d/ 19/91 

The following Commissioners participated in the dispositio n of 
this matter : 

THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman 
J . TERRY DEASON 

BETTY EASLEY 
MICHAEL McK. WILSON 

FINAL ORDER GBANTING TEMPORARY BATES 
IN THE EVENT Of PROTEST AND 

NOTICE Of PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER APPROVING INCREASED BATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 
Commission that the acti on discussed herein is prelimina ry i n 
nature, except that portion granting temporary rates in the event 
ot protest, and as s uch, will become final unless a person whose 
interests are s ubstantially affected files a petition for a formal 
proceeding pursuant to Rule 25-22.029, Florida Administrative Code . 

BACKGROUND 

Magnolia Manor Water Works (Magnolia Manor or the uti lity) is 
a Class C water facility located i n Sumter County, Florida, which 
provides water service to approximately 48 residences. 

Sumter County came under Commission jurisdiction January 13 , 
1987 . By Order No. 18707, issued January 19, 1988, Magnolia Manor 
was granted Certificate No. 495-W. On October 17 , 1988, Magnolia 
Manor applied for a staff-assisted rate case . During the 
proces sing of the case , the utility owner notified the Commission, 
pursuant to Section 367 .165, Florida Statutes, of his intent to 
a bandon the utility. On January 10, 1989, USA Utilities, Inc. (USA 
or the receiver), was appointed receiver by the circuit court . The 
rece i ver continued with t he rate case and rates became final on 
April 28 , 1989 (Order No. 20990 , issued April 6 , 1989) . 

0 3 3 4 9 AUG 19 lS~I 

;p~~-RECO~OS/~EPORTmG 



,..-
438 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 2 

USA, as the utility •s receiver, filed the applicat ion for the 
instant staff-assisted rate case on December 7 , 1990 . For purposes 
of setting rates, we have selected the test year ended December 31, 
1990. During that period, the utility ' s books reflected $1 1 , 521 in 
operating revenues and $3 , 301 i n net operating income. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

In determining the quality of service, we considered input 
from three sources: the customers, the utility's regulatory 
compliance, and our field investigation. The customer meeting was 
conducted by our staff in the service area on Hay 22, 1991. At the 
meeting, customers complained of low pressure , sand in the water, 
and poor customer relations. They complained t hat the walls of a 
tin utility shed had become an eyesore after it was damaged during 
a storm, and the damaged parts were nailed back onto the pump 
house, rather t .han replaced. Also , the customers complained that 

I 

the receiver responded very slowly or not at all to reported line 
breaks. In addition, customers complained that they were required I 
to call long distance , and in some instances several telephone 
calls were necessary, to register the i r problem. Also , during our 
field inspection, one c ustomer expressed displeasure with the 
length of time and the way in which her billing complaints were 
handled. 

The Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) indicated the 
utility was in corpliance with their standards, and no active 
complaints or orders were on file against the utility. The Public 
Servi ce Commission Divisions of Consumer Affairs and Water and 
Sewer had no outstanding complaints or orders against this utility. 

Our field investigation identified the following problems with 
the water plant : the main pump was producing less than half its 
designed capacity while consuming twice its power rating; the site 
and equipment was in disrepair a nd appeared to have received only 
the minimum maintenance required to kee p it runni ng; the 
distribution system is made of material which was not designed for 
water distribution and wh ich has caused frequent service 
interruptions, low pressure, and a h igh level of unaccounted-for­
water. 

The utility ' s records i ndicat e t hat t he total water sold 
during the test year was 2 ,4 92 , 000 gallons . The receiver did not 
install a master water meter until April 1990 , so the exact number I 
of gallons pumped during the test year is not available. However, 
to estimate total water pumped during the test year , we annualized 
the av~ilable eight months of metered data. Using existing flow, 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PACE J 

wi th purchased power and chemical consumption data, the estimated 
amount of water pumped during the test year was over 8,220 , 000 
gallons. Allow ng 10 percent for reasonable waste, we find that 
the utility had an estimated 220 percent level of unaccounted-for­
water (uoing water sold as the base 100), which far exceeds the 10 
percent generally allowed by this Commission. 

We find one reason for the high level of unaccounted-for-water 
1s tho use of non-American Water Works Association (AWWA) approved 
mains i n tho distribution system. The existing mains wet;e not 
designed for the hydraulic pressures and hammers common to water 
distribution systems, and tend to break rather frequently . 
However, since the receiver was not responsible for the 
installation of these substandard lines, we are not imposing a 
separat fine against the receiver. However, as discussed below, 
we arc requiring the receiver to install a new distribution system. 
In addition, to restore efficiency and to reduce service 
interruptions, the main pump must be re~aired to original 
specifications . We have allowed $2,000 (amortized over a five year 
poriod) for the pump repair, which is to be completed within 90 
days from th effective date of this Order. 

In consideration of the foregoing , we find that the utility ' s 
quality of s ervice is unsatisfactory , and that it is appropriate 
under the circumstances to require the receiver to submit a plan to 
replace tho distribution system within 90 days from the effective 
date of this Order . Also by that date, the receiver is to submit 
a proposed method of financing the plan for our review . Further, 
the receiver is to design and implement a maintenance program to 
restore and maintain the plant and distribution system ' s 
components. The program is to be implemented immediately and a 
copy of that program is to be submitted for our review within 30 
days from the dato of this Order . In addition, the receiver shall 
include a statement on its bills which informs customers that the 
utility accepts collect calls during business hours and will 
reimburse customers for calls placed after business hours. In 
addition, this information is to be posted at t .he water treatment 
plant site . 

RATE BASE 

our calculations of the a ppropriate rate bas es for the purpose 
of this proceeding is depicted on Schedule No. 1, and our 
adjustments arc itemized on Schedule No. 1-A. Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature arc reflected on those schedules without further di~cussion 

439 



r-
440 

ORDER NO. 24928 I 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 4 

in the body or this Order . The major a djustments are discussed 
below. 

Depreciable Plant- i n-Service 

The ut i l ity • s books reflected a balance of $11, 7 56 a t the 
beginn ing of the test period, with no changes to the account 
recorded during the test year. This depreciable plant-in-service 
balance was established i n its most recent rate case (Order No . 
Z0990) . Since t he utility recorded no additions to plant accounts 
since Order No. 20990 wa s issued and the beg i nning of the t est 
period in the instant case , we find that $11,756 is the appropriate 
beginning balance. 

However , base d upon the results of our audit, we find that the 
utility i ncurred $3,084 in unrecorded plant additions and $1,020 in 
unrecor ded plant r etirements duri ng the test year . The plant 
addi tions included $788 of markups charged to the utili ty by USA. 
We have d isallowe d these markups for ratesetting purposes . I 
Therefore , we fi nd plant-in-service at the end of the test year was 
$13,032 . We made a n averaging adjustment of $c 38 which reduced the 
year e nd average plan t balance to $12,394. 

Used and Useful 

In Order No . 20990 we found the water treatment plant to be 
100 percent used a nd useful. The water treatment plant has no 
storag e, so the plant must meet minimum hourly demands . In this 
cas e the nominal capacity of the pump is 218 gallons per minute 
(gpm). However, our field investigation found that the pump was 
producing only 75 gpm. We find it appropriate, in order for the 
utility to properly serve its customers, to require the utility t o 
r estore the pump to its original specifications. Based on the 
foregoi ng, we fi nd the plant is 100 percent use d and usef u l . 

Th e distributio n s ys t em was also found to be 100 p e r cent used 
a nd useful i n Order No. 20990. Since that time, the util i t y 
installed a master meter and replaced approxima tely one-half of the 
customers • service meters. These additions and replacements we r e 
used to provide service to the existing customers, and did not add 
capacity to the system . Therefore, we find the distribution syst em 
is 100 percen t used and useful . 

The land on which the utility is located is owned by Mr. 
GeoLgC Wilkins , subject to two mortgages. The appropria t e value of 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 5 

441 

land included in rate base in the previous rate case '•as $2, ooo. 
Since that time, the utility assets and property have remained in 
receivership. No changes have occurred relating to the ownersh ip 
or value of the land. Therefore, we find the value of land to be 
$2,000. 

Accumulated Qepreciation 

In the previous rate case, we found that the appropriate 
balance of accumulated depreciation was $ 5 , 422. our audit r e vealed 
a test year beginning balance of $7,916, while the utility's 1990 
Annual Report listed a test year ending balance of $8,459. 
Applying the composite depreciation rate approved in Order 
No. 20990 to the appropriate plant-in-service balance results in 
the appropriate beginning balance i n the instant case of $6 , 138. 
This necessitated an adjust.ment of $1,778 to reduce the utilit y' s 
beginning balance for the test period. Applying the composite 
depreciation rate approved in the utility ' s llst rate case, as well 
as making tho appropriate adjustment to reflect plant retirements, 
results in a test period ending balance or $5,686. An averaging 
adjustment i ncreases the balance by $226. Thus, we find the 
appropriate amount of accumulated depreciation is $5,912. 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction CCIAC) 

When rate base for this utility was established in Order 
No. 20990, CIAC was $265. There have been no changes to the account 
since that time. Therefore, we find the appropriate balance of 
CIAC is $265. 

Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

In tho previous rate case , we found that the appropriate 
balance of accumulated amortization of CIAC wa s $6. The utility ' s 
books reflected a $22 balance at the beginning of the test period , 
while tho 1990 Annual Report listed a test period ending balance of 
$J4 . Applying tho prescribed composite depreciation rate to the 
appropriate CIAC account balance results in balances at the 
beginning and the end of the test period of $22 and $J4, 
respectively. An averaging adjustment of $6 reduces the 
accumulated amortization of CIAC balance to $28. Thus, we find 
that tho appropriate amount of accumulated amortiza ion of CIAC is 
$28. 



~ 
442 

ORDER NO . 249 2 8 
DOCKET NO . 9 00968-WU 
PAGE 6 

Work i ng Capita l 

We find it appropriate to use the formula method (one-o ighth 
of operat i ng and maintenance expenses) to calculate the working 
capi tal requirement of this utility. I n a later section of this 
order, we find that the appropriate amount of operation ~no 
maintenance expenses is $11,317. Therefore, we have included one­
eighth of that amount, $1,415, in rate base as the util l ty ' s 
working capital allowance. 

However, as discussed in the Operat i on and Maintenance section 
of this Order, if the receiver is allowed an i ncrease in management 
fees to $250 per month at a later date, adjustments to working 
capi tal will be required. The effects of the increase in 
ma nagement f es is discussed in that section below. 

Test Yea r Rate Base 

I 

Based on the foregoing , we find that the appropriate test year I 
rat e base is $9 , 660. 

CAPITAL STBUCTURE 

Our calculati on of the appropriate cost of capital, includ ing 
our adjustments, is depicted on Schedule No. 2. Those adjustments 
which are self-explanatory or which are essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on that schedule without further discussion in 
the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed below. 

Re turn Qn Equity 

The utility's capital s tructure consists of 100 percent 
e quity. U5ing the current leverage formula, approved by this 
Commission in Order No. 2 4 246 , effective April 9 , 1991, we find the 
utility's allowable return on equity is 11.22 perce nt, with a range 
o f reasonableness of 10 .22 to 12 . 22 perce nt . 

Oyerall Rate Qf Return 

Since equity is the only component in the utility ' s cap ital 
s truc ture and we have found the return on equity to be 11.22 
percent, we find that the appropriate overall rate of return is 
11 . 2 2 percent. 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 7 

443 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculat ion of net operating income is depicte d on 
Schedule No. 3 , a nd our adjustments are itemized on Schedul~ No. 3-
A. Thos e ad j ustments which are self-explanatory or \oohich are 
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules 
without further discussion in the body of this Orde r. The ma jor 
adjust ments arc disc ussed below. 

Test Year Reyeoue 

The utility recorded water system revenues of $11, 52 1 during 
the test period. However, in December 1990 the util i ty received a 
price i ndex and regulatory assessment fee pass through rate 
adjustment . Based on the number of test year bills and gallons 
sold, the a nnual ized revenues for the t e st period was calculated t o 
be $1 2 , 042. 

Operation and Maintenance Expense CO & M> 

We have reviewed the utility's expense accounts for proper 
amounts , periods, and classifications. We made adjustments to 
reclassify certain expenses, to reflect certain a llowances 
necessary for plant operation, and to reflect certain 
disallowances . A summary of our adjustments follows. 

We reduced purc hased power by $1,980. This reflects an 
adjustment of $922 i n markups and $1,058 attributable to an 
inefficient pump which were disallowed. As a res u l t of these 
a djustments, we fi nd the appropriate annual allowance f or purc hased 
power is $450 . We reduced the chemical account by $19 4 to remove 
e xpenses associated with excess unaccounted-for water. Thus, we 
find the appropriate annual allowance for c hemical s is $110. We 
have removed USA ' s markups, which we believe to be inappropriate, 
of $34 for materials and supplies, and have added an allowance of 
$97 for office electricity and an allowance of $3 00 for telephone 
e xpense (including an allowance for collect calls). Therefore , we 
find the appropriate annual allowance for materials and supplies is 
$785 . 

We have i ncluded an 
contractual serv ices for 
(amortized over five years) 

additiona l allowance of $2 33 t o 
plant operator expense and $2, 000 
to repair the inefficient water pump . 

During t he tes t year, the utility recorded actual accounting 
serv ices e xpe nses of $981. We have allowed $100 for bookkeeping 
serv ices, $600 for year-end close out of books and Annual Re port 



,..--
444 

ORDER NO. 249 28 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 8 

preparation, and $550 for preparation of tax returns. In addition, 
we allowed $100 of the $600 requested for review by the Certified 
Public Accountant of index and pass-through applications. Thuu , we 
find the appropriate allowance for accounting services is $2, 450. 

The receiver requested an allowance of $17,760 for unbilled 
111a nagement fees during the test period. However, based on our 
finding t hat the receiver has been seriously deficient in complying 
with the Emergency Receivership Order, and on the receiver's past 
performance, we find that the appropriate allowance for management 
fees is $100 per month, or $1,200 on an annual basis. As further 
discussed in other parts of this Order, we find that the receiver 
must comply with the Emergency Receivership Order, as well as 
submit a plan for the f i nancing and construction of a new 
distribution system . If the receiver complies with the Commission 
requirements in this regard, we find that an increase of $150 in 
the monthly anagement fee allowance would be appropriate. This 
results in a monthly allowance of $250, or a total annual allowance 

I 

of $3,000. However, if the receiver fails to comply with the I 
requirements of this Order , the allowance for manager ent fees shall 
remain at $100 per month. The effect the potential $150 per month 
inc rease in management fees will have on the overall revenue 
requirement is disc ussed in a later part of this Order. 

We have also i nc luded allowances for several expenses not 
recorded on the utility ' s books: $576 for billing expenses; $600 
for meter reading expenses; and $325 for reclassification from 
regulatory Commission expense. Based on the foregoing, we find 
that the appropriate annual allowance for contractual services 
expense is $9,398. 

We have removed $22 of nonrec urring rent expense. The 
operations for the utility, as well as operations for two other 
utility systems owned by USA (Riverhaven and The Woods) and USA ' s 
plant operator contractual s~rvice operations are al l handled out 
of USA' s Homosassa office. Therefore, we find that a reasonable 
allocation of utility office rent expense is $318 per year. 

The utility recorded $444 in the regulatory Commission expense 
account during the test year. We have reclassified $325 to 
Contractual Services. The remaining balance of $119 (which 
represents professional fees for serv ices performed in the instant 
case) results in a four year amortization of $30; therefore, we 
have r emoved $89 associated with the unamortized portion of the I 
expense. We have added allowances of $38 to reflect the amortized 
f j ling fee, and $189 to reflect an amortization of additional 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 9 

~ 
445 

projected rate case expenses. Thus, we find that the appropriat e 
annual allowance for regulatory Commission expens e is $256 . 

Based on the adjustments and reclassifications we have made, 
we find the appropri ate amount of operation and maintenance 
expenses to be $11,317. However, if the receiver complies with the 
requirements of the this Order as described in oth r parts of this 
Order , an increased allowance i n management fees will be a llowed 
which will result in a $1 , 800 increase i n operation and mainte nance 
e xpe nses. 

Depr eciation Expense CNet of Amortization of CIACl 

Applyi ng the prescribed composite depreciation rate to the 
appropriate plant-i n-service bala nce results in depreciation 
expense of $568 during the test year . Applying the same rate to 
the appropriate CIAC account balance offsets depreciation expense 
by $12 during the test year . Therefore, we find that the 
appropriate annual net depreciation expense is $556 . 

Taxes Othe r Than Income Taxes 

The utility recorded $3 i n this account during the tes t year. 
This amount was a late fee associated with the peyment of 
regula tory assessment fees a nd has been removed . Regulatory 
assessment fees associated with test year revenues are $ 54 2 , and 
the additional fees based on the revenue increase are $74 , which 
have been allowed. The utility also incurred tangible property tax 
of $122 during the test year and this amount has been allowed. 
Therefore , we find that the utility' s annual allowance for taxes 
other than income taxes is $738 . 

Income Taxes 

The utility is a Section 1120 corporation, and as s u ch would 
normally be c ubjec t to income tax expense . Howe ver, the uti lity 
has accumulated net operating loss carryforwards that are 
sufficient to offset the utility ' s potential tax liability. 
Therefore , we have allowed $0 for income tax expense. 

Test Year Operating L9ss 

We find that the appropriate test year operating revenues are 
$12,04 2 , a nd the corresponding operating expenses are $12 , 537 . 
Thus, we find that the utility experienced a test year loss of 
$495 . 



,..-
44 6 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 10 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

Based on our review of the utility's books and rec o rds and the 
adjustments made herein, we find that the appropriate a nnual 
revonu requirement for this util i ty is $13,695. This revenue 
requirement represents an annual increase i n r e venue of $1, 653 
(13.73 percent). The revenue requirement will allow the u t ility t o 
recover its operating expenses and will allow it the opportunity to 
earn an 11.22 percent on its inves tme nt . 

Subsequent Inc rease in Management Fee 

As discussed above, duo to the receiver ' s past performance, we 
have allowed a monthly management fee allo~ance of $100 . Howe ver , 
if tho r ceivor complies wi th the requirements o f the Emergency 
Receivership Order , as well as submits a plan for the financing a nd 
construction of a new distribution system, both wi thin 90 days from 

I 

tho dato ot tho order, we find that the receiver will have 
demonstrated a willingness to operate the utility in a manner that I 
moots with the Commission ' s approval and would be allowed a monthly 
managem nt fee of $250 . The effects of this i ncrease o n the 
revenue requirement would be as follows: 

Rata Base Items: 
Working capital 
Rato Base 

Operating Statement: 
Contractua l Services 
Total O&H Expenses 
Taxes Other Than I ncome -

RAF I ncrease Due to 
Recommended Revenue 
Increase 

Total Operating Expenses -
Test Year 
After Revenue Increase 

Test Year Operating Loss 

Revenue Requirement: 

Revenue Increase: 
Amount 
Percent 

Balances Based o n 
Management Fee Allowances of : 

SlOO per Month $ 250 per Month 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,415 
9 , 660 

9,398 
11,317 

74 

12,537 
12,611 

49 5 

13,695 

1,653 
13 . 73t 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

1,640 
9 , 885 

11 , 198 
lJ 1 117 

160 

14, 337 
14,497 

2 , 29S, 

15,606 

3 , 564 
29.60 \ 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 11 

Monthly Rates 

447 

BATES ANQ CHARGES 

Tho utility currently uses the base facility charge (BFC) rate 
structure. This is the Commission ' s preferred rate struc ture, 
because it allows the utility to more accurately track its costs 
a nd allows tho customers to have some control over their bills. 
Each customer pays for his or her pro rata share of the fixed c osts 
necessary to provide utility service through the BFC and pays for 
his or her usage through tho gallonage charge. 

We have calculated new rates for the utility which are 
designed to allow it to achieve the revenue requirements approved 
herein. We find that these new rates are !air just and reasonable , 
and are not unduly discriminatory. The utility ' s existing rates 
and the rates which we hereby approve are set forth below for 
comparison. 

MOtlTHLX RATES - WATER 

Residential and General Service 

Bose Facility Charge 

Meter Sizes: 
5/8" X 3/4 11 

3/4 " 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2" 
3 " 
4" 
6 " 

Consumption Charge 

Per 1,000 Gallons 

current 
Bate 

$ 6.69 
10.03 
16 . 72 
33 . 45 
53 . 51 

$ 

107.03 
167 . 23 
334.47 

3.27 

Commission 
Approved 

Rate 

$ 8 . 73 

$ 

13.09 
21.81 
43.63 
69.81 

139.62 
218 . 15 
436.30 

3.46 

Tho rates approved above shall be effective for meter readings 
taken on or after thirty (30) days after the stamped approval date 
on tho revised tariff sheets . The utility shall submit revised 
tariff s hoots reflecting tho approved rates along with a proposed 
customer notice listing the new rates and explaining the reasons 
therefor. Tho revised tariff sheets wil'l be approved upon our 



~48 
ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO . 900968 -WU 
PAGE 12 

staff ' s verification that the tariff sheets are consistent with our 
decis ion herein and the proposed customer notice is adequate. 

Servic e Avai l ability Charges 

The utility's current tariff contains a provision for a 
combined meter installation and customer connection charge of $265. 
As diocussed above, the utility ' s system is 100 percent used and 
useful, and the existing capacity and condition of the plant rend,er 
it unable to serve additional connections. Therefore, we fi nd il 
appropriate to remove the customer connection portion of the 
c harge from the tariff. However, due to the high level of 
unaccounted-for water, the treatment plant may have excess 
c apacity . Therefore, in tho unlikely e vent a new c ustomer hooks 
onto tho system, we f i nd that tho appropriate amount for a meter 
installation charge is $100 (for a 5/8 i nc h x 3/4 inch meter) and 

I 

for installation of meters larger than 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch the 
amount is based on the cost of the installation . Service 
a vailability c harges shall be effective f or connections made on or I 
after the stamped approval da te of the rev ised tariff sheets. 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

The util i ty ' s c urrent tariff contains provisions for 
miscellaneous service charges whic h we find are appropriat e. 
Therefore, we have made no c ha nges i n the utility ' s miscellaneous 
service c harge provisions. 

Statutory Rate Reduction 

Section 367 . 0816, Florida Statutes , requires that r ate r.ase 
e xpense be apportioned for r ecovery over a period of four years . 
The statute further requires that the rates of the utility be 
reduced immediately after the f our year period by the amount of 
rate c ase expense pre v iously included in the rates . 

The rate case expenses in the instant case are the $150 filing 
f e e , plus an allowance for actual and projected rate case expense s 
o f $875 . The annual amount of allowable recove ry , including a 
gross-up for regulatory assessment fees , is $268 . 

At the end of four years, Mag nolia ' s rates should be reduced 
by $268 annually . Assuming no c hange in the ut i lity's c urrent 
r e venues, expenses, capital structure and customer base , the effect I 
of this rate reduction is an approximate $0.17 reduction in the 
ba se facility charge for a 5/8 i nc h x 3 /4 i~ch meter. The gallonage 



I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 13 

,., 
449 

charge will be reduced by $0.07. Our calculations are shown on 
Schedule No. 4 

Tho utility shall file revised tariff sheets no later han one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction . At 
tho some time, the utility s hould also file a proposed customer 
notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the 
reduction. If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with 
a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should 
bo filed for the price index and/or pass-through i ncrease or 
decrease and tho reduction i n the rates due to the amortized rate 
case expense. 

Temporary Rq tes in the Eyent of Protes 

This Order proposes an increase in water rates. A timely 
protest could delay what may prove to be a justified r ate increase 
pending th completion of a formal hearing and issuance of a final 
order , thus resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, in the event that a t i mely protest is filed by 
anyone other than the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to 
coll ct the rates approved herein, on a temporary bnsis, subject to 
refund, provided that the utility furnishes adequate security for 
a potential refund through a bond, letter of credit, or escrow 
account which is approved by Staff. 

The utility must keep an accurate and detailed account of all 
monies received as a result of its implementing the temporary 
rates, specifying by whom or on whose behalf such amounts were 
paid. By the twentieth day of the month for each month that the 
temporary rates are in effect, the utili ty shall file a report 
showing the amount of revenues collected pursuant to the 
implementation of the temporary rates and the amount of revenues 
that would have been collected under the prior rates . Should a 
refund be required, the refund shall be undertaken in accordance 
with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative Code. 

If the receiver chooses a bond as security, the bond shal l be 
i n the amount of $1,150 and shall contain wording to the eff ct 
that it will be terminated only under the following conditions: 

l) Tho Commission approves the rate increase; or 

2) If the Commission denie s the increase, the utility shall 
refund the amount collected that is attributable to the 
increase. 



r-45 0 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 14 

The receiver shall maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, and the amount of revenues that are subject to refund. In 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the receiver 
shall file reports with the Division of Water and sewer no later 
than 20 days after each monthly billing . These reports sha 11 
ind i cate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

If the receiver chooses a letter of credit as a security , it 
should contain the following conditions : 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 
in effect. 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until a final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or denying 
the rate increase . 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 
f o llowing conditions should be part of the agreement : 

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distLibuted to the 
customers . 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required , the 
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the 
utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
repre sentative at all t imes . 

6) The amount of revenue s ubject to refund shall be 
deposited in thP. escrow account within seven days of 
receipt. 

7) This escrow account is establish ed by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s} 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Consenti no v. Elson , 263 so . 2d 253 (Fla . 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 15 

., 
451 

8) The Director of the Division of Records and Reporting 
must be a signatory to the agreement since no funds may 
be released without Commission approval. 

In no i nstance should the maintenance and administrativ costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers . These costs 
are the responsibility of , and shall be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of oecurity chosen by the receiver, an 
account of all monies rec eived as a result of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the receiver. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it s hall be undertaken i n accordance with Rule 
25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

VNIFOBM SYSTEM Of ACCOVNTS 

The utility's books have not been maintained in conformity 
wit h the NARUC Uniform System of Accounts (USOA) as required by 
Rule 25-30 .115, Florida Administrative Code. However, subsequent 
t o the end of the test period , the receiver hired a Certified 
Public Accountant with expertise in regulatory accounting. Under 
the circumstances we are not penalizing the utility for its failure 
to maintain its books as required; however, we find it appropriate 
to order the utility to maintain its books and records in 
conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts and Rule 
25-30 . 115 , Florida Administrative Code. 

COMPLIANCE WITH RECEIVERSHIP ORDER 

On January 10, 1989, Circuit Judge John W. Booth issued an 
Emergency Order appointing USA receiver for Magnolia Manor Water 
Works . The Order directed the receiver to assume certain 
responsibilities and to file certain reports, i ncluding the filing 
of a monthly statement of revenues and expenses, a copy of which 
was to be filed with this Commission. Our review of the circuit 
court receivership file indicated that other than the initial 
filings, the only document filed in the court file was a copy of 
the 19 89 Annual Report for Magnol ia Manor Water Works filed with 
t h is Commission. 

We find, based o n our review of the record, that the receiver 
has failed to file or perform t he following tasks which were 
required by the Receivership Order: inventory of the real and 
personal estate; payment of all receivership and reasonable 
operating expenses ; analysis and plan for repairs or improvements 
t o bring Magnolia Manor Water Works into compliance with all 
regulatory agencies; monthly statement o( revenues and expenses 



r--4 52 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 16 

with a copy of said report provided to the Commission; efficient 
and effective operation of the utility; and remaining in compliance 
with all provisions of the receivership order . 

Based on the receiver ' s apparent failure to comply with the 
provisiona of the receivership order as described above, we find it 
appropriate to require the receiver to comply or initiate 
compliance within ninety days of t he effective date of thi~ Order. 
Failure of the receiver to correct t h ese deficiencies within ninety 
days shall warrant further Commission action. Furthe r, wa find 
that, should it come to our attention that the receiver has 
continued to fail to comply with the provisions of the receivership 
order, the Commission will be obligated to inform the Circuit Cc urt 
of the receiver's noncompliance. 

Base d on the foregoing, it is 

I 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of USA Utilities , Inc. as receiver for Magnolia Manor I 
Water Works for an increase in its water rates in Sumter County is 
approved as set forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of t he findings made in the body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect . It is further 

ORDERED that all matters containe d in the schedules attached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED that all of the provisions of this Order , except for 
the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, are issued 
as proposed agency action and s hall become final , unless an 
appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 25-22.029, 
florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director of the 
Division of Recor ds and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, by the date set forth in 
the Notice of Further Proceedings below. It is further 

ORDERED that USA Utilities , Inc . as rece iver for Magnolia 
Manor Water Works is authorized to c harge the new rates and charges 
as sot forth in the body of this Order . It is further 

ORDERED that the rates approved herein shall be effect i ve for 
motor readings taken on or after t h irty (30) days after the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff sheets. It is further I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCXET NO. 900968- WU 
PAGE 17 

.., 
453 

ORDERED that the service availability charges approved herein 
s hall be effective for connections made on or after the stamped 
approval date on the revised tariff s heets , It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation o f t he rates and 
c harges approved herein, USA Utilities, Inc. as receiver for 
Magnolia Manor Water Works shall submit and have approved a 
proposed not ice to its customers of the increased rate s and charges 
and the reasons therefor. The notice will be approved upon Staff ' s 
verification that it is consistent with our deci sion here i n. It is 
further 

ORDERED that pr i or to its implementation of the rates and 
charges approved herein, USA Utili ties, Inc. as receiver for 
Magnol i a Manor Water Works s hall submit and have a pproved revised 
tariff sheets. The revised tariff sheets wil l be approved upon 
Staff ' s verification that the pages are consistent with our 
decision herein and that the protest period has expired. It is 
further 

OR~ERED that in the event of a protest by any substantial ly 
affected person other than the utility , USA Uti lities, Inc. as 
r eceiver for Magnol ia Manor Water Wor~s is authorized to collect 
t he rates approved herein on a temporary bas i . , subject to refund 
i n accordance with Rule 25-30. 360, Florida Administrative Code, 
provided that USA Utilities, Inc . as r eceiver for Magnolia Manor 
Water Works has s ubmitted , and Staff has approved, revised tariff 
s heets , a proposed c ustomer notice, and satisfactory security for 
any potential refund. The temporary rates are not proposed agency 
action . It is further 

ORDERED that USA Utilities, Inc. as receiver for Magnolia 
Manor Water Works shall maintain the books and records of Magnolia 
Manor Water Works in conformity with the NARUC Uniform System of 
Accounts and Rule 25-30 .115, Florida Adminis trative Code. It is 
f urthe r 

ORDERED that USA Utilities, Inc. as recei ver for l1agnolia 
Manor Water Works s hall comply with o r initiate compliance with the 
provisions of the r eceivers hip order within ninety days of the 
effective date of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that USA Utilities, I nc. as receiver for Magnolia 
Manor Water Works shall submit a plan to replace the dis tribution 
system a nd a proposed method of financing the plan for review 
within 90 days from the effective date o f this Order. It is 
further 



r'4 54 

ORDER NO. 2 4928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 18 

ORDERED that USA Utili ties , Inc . as receiver for Magnolia 
Manor Water Works shall design a nd implement a maintenance program 
to restore and maintain the plant and distribution s ystem ' s 
c omponents to be implemented immediately. A c opy o f that program 
is to be s u bmitted for review within JO days fro m the d ate of this 
Order. It is further 

ORDERED tha t USA Utilities, Inc. as receiver for Magnolia 
Manor Water Works shall include a statement on i ts bi lls which 
informs customers that the util i ty accepts collect calls during 
business ho urs and will reimburse c ustomers for calls placed after 
business hours . I n addition, this information is to be p~sted at 
tho wato r treatment plant site. It is further 

ORDERED that USA Utilities, Inc. as receive r for Magnolia 
Manor Water Works s ha ll complete the pump repair with i n 9 0 days 
from t ho effective date of this Order. It is further 

o f 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 19 t h 
AUGUST 1991 

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director, 
Division of Records and Reporting 

(S E A L ) 

CB by· ICf:::1 ~ Lr-
C.hl~f. Bureau of Records 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVI EW 

I 

I 

Tho Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 
120 . 59(4), Florida Statutes, to notify parties of any I 
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 
is a vailable under Sections 120. 57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
wall as the procedures and time limi ts that apply. This notice 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 19 

~ 

455 

should not be construed to mean all requests for an a dmi nistrat i ve 
hearing or judicial review will be granted or result i n the relief 
oought. 

As identified i n the body of this order , our actions taken 
herein, e xcept for the granting of t emporary rates i n the event of 
a protest, are preliminary in nature and will not become effec tive 
or final, except as prov ided by Rule 25- 22.029, Flor~da 

Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial i nterests are 
affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition 
for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25-22.029(4), Florida 
Ad~inistrative Code, in he form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 
and (f) , Florida Administrative Code . This petition must be 
received by tho Director, Division of Records a nd Reporting at h is 
office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0870, 
by tho close of business on 9/9/91 In the 
absence of such a petition, this order shall become effective o n 
the d ate subsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-
22 . 029(6), Florida Administrative Code. 

Any obj ction or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
satisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period . 

If the relevant portion of this orde r becomes fina l and 
effective on tho date described above , any party adversely affected 
may request j udicia l review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
District Court of Appeal in the case of a wate r or sewer utility by 
filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of Records 
and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal a nd the 
filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this 
order, purs uant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appel late 
Procedure . The notice of appeal must be i n the form specified in 
Rule 9.900(a) , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Comm i ssion ' s final action 
in this matter may reques t: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Di v ision of 
Records and Reporting within fiftee n (15) d a ys of the issuance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060 , Florida 
Administrative Code ; or 2) judicial rev iew by the Florida Supreme 
court i n the case of an electric , gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal i n the case of a water or sewer 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 



~56 
ORDER NO. 2 4928 
DOCKET NO . 900968-WU 
PAGE 20 

Records and Reporting a nd fili ng a copy of t he notice of appeal and 
the filing fee wi th the appropriate court . This filing must be 
completed with i n thirty (30) d a ys after the issuance of this order, 
pur s ua nt to Rule 9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
not1ce of a ppeal must be in the form s pecified i n Rule 9 . 900 (a.), 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO . 900968-WU 
PAGE 21 

KW\OliA 1Wt1>11 AT (R R"-S 
()()(((f 900964· 
f($1 1£A~ l "O(O OCCCMB£R 31. 1990 

Account T It It ............. 
Oepreellblt Pl1nt tn Ser , lcc 

l1nd/Hondlprtel1bJt AI ICll 

~rtlzable Pl1nl (Organl t ltton) 

Contrlbut 10111 In ''d of Construct ion 

Accu.ul•ted Oeprec l•t lon 

Accu.ul1ted AMort lllt l 011 (Or;•nt zatlon) 

Acc~Jltttd -rtl ut t on of CIAC 

Vorl\1"9 C.pttal Allowance 

RAT£ BAS£ 

S.l•nc:• 
per 

Ut li lly ....... 
SI1,1S6 

2.000 

0 

(265) 

(7.916) 

0 

22 

0 
.................. 

SS.S97 ....... 

CO'!w'1 j u I 011 
AdJust ii!IIIU 
to Ut ility 

S.J•nc:• ........... 
S63B A 

0 

0 

0 

z.oo• e 

0 

6 c 

1. o& IS D 

------------
$4 .063 

S.lanc:c 
per 

Co:ntu on . ........ 
$1? ,394 

z.ooo 

0 

(265) 

(5.912) 

0 

28 

1.4 15 

------·-
S9.660 

457 

SCHEOUL[ KO 1 
AATE BASE 



r 
458 

ORDER NO . 24928 
DOCKET NO . 900968-WU 
PAGE 22 

KAGtoOLIA MAilOit ATEl \o~~KS 
OOC.:tt iO 9009£.8· 
TEST YCAA £HOED OEC~ER 31, 1990 

A. DEPRECIABLE PLAHT I~ SERVICE 

I . l o record •ddt• tons to pl•nt 
2 To r ord rttl~tl to plant 
3 Avar•gtng adj~atment 

Subtot41 

8. ACClJWl.Al(O DEPRECI AI 1011: 

I . AdJusuntnt that results In •pproprtato 
!Mianc• at t.glnntng of test year 

2. to record test ye•r additions 
l . to rcmo~e retired pl•nt l le.t tt cost 
• . Avtrtglng •dJust•nt 

C • ..CC~l£0 N4011TIZA110H Of CIAC 

to record tnt yur •dd• t lOlls 
2 Averaging tdjus~nt 

0 . WOII lllu CIJ'ITAL ALlOIIAIIC£ : 

Subtotel 

I . To rerlect wor tng c•pt ttl allo-tnce based 
on Otte·~lghth of O!M ctlq)e" s~s 

IIATER 

2,296 
( 1.020) 

(638) 

638 ....... 

1,778 
(S68) 

1.020 
(226) 

2,004 

12 
(6) 

6 

1.41 5 

··-··· 

SCIIEOUI C: NO. lA 
AOJUS THENTS TO 

RATE SASE 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 23 

MAG liA MA~OR WAl(R RKS 
OOCMl hO 900968· 
ttSl YEAR ( hOED O£C£~B£R 31. 1990 

S.hnce 
Per 

COII!ClOMn l Utility ... ..... ....... 
(qutty SS,S97 

Oebl $0 
................ 

TOTAL $'),597 

c Iuton 
AdJUitlllltnll 
to Ut IItty AdJUSted Pro Rau 

Balance Balance Adjustments 
••••••••••• •••••••••• ••a•••--••• 

14 ,063 $9.660 $0 

0 so so 
..................... .............. ------------

SC ,063 $9.660 $0 

Percent 
S.lan ~ of 

per Com Total 

.......••.. ······-
$9,660 100 ~ 

$0 OOO'l 

-------··· 
S9,660 100 ~ 

, 
459 

SCHEDULE hO Z 
cosr or CAPilAL 

llelghted 
Cost Cos t 
...•.•...... 

II. Z2X II.Zl'.( 

N/ A O.OO'l 

11 zzx 



~460 
ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900969-WU 
PAGE 24 

KA~~OliA MAhOl JAf(a ~ 

DOC (T kO 9009GS· J 
f(ST Y£AA £~0(0 O(C[ ER 31. 1990 

Oportt lng Revenues 

Oper•tlng (¥penses: 
•••••••w•••••••••• 

Operation •nd jqlnttniJ\Ct 
Depree lit I 011 
MclrttuliCJII 
f•xes Other Than lllC~ 
l~c.e Tu.a• 

Iota! Oper•t lng Expenses 

()per. ling lnc01111 (lou) 

Rillo Bue 

Rate of Return 

Comluton 
a. ltllCe Adjusll'lents 

Per to Utility 
Utility Ill t 111(11 

••••••• ........... 
Sli.SZI S521 

S8.217 SJ.IOO 
0 s~ 

0 0 
l 661 
0 0 

---------
$8.220 $4,317 

--------- ---·--·--
n 3o1 ($3.796) 

n. s97 

58 97X 

Test Yur Connls•lon 
e.lanc:ft AdJustments 

per CCIIII for lncre.sse . ........ . •.••.•.•... 
A Sl2.0.t2 $1 .653 

8 $11.317 so 
c 556 0 

0 0 
D 66~ 74 

0 0 

-·-------
Sl2. 537 $74 

---·---·-
(S49Sl SU79 

S9.660 

·S IJX 

!.CtlEOOl£ NO 3 
OP(RATi hG I~OH( 

\IAHR 

~lance 

per Corm • . ........ 
( ll3.695 

$11.317 
SS& 

()I 

r 738 
()I 

S1 2.611 

S l,08~ 

S9.660 

11 nx 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO . 2 4928 
DOCKET NO . 9 00968-WU 
PAGE 25 

HAG~OLIA MAh~ VATER ~S 

OOCUT NO 9~68-

l[Sl TEAR £~0[0 D£CLH8£A 31. 1990 

To •nnu•l•ze test year operati ng rcv~nuea 
for • tost )tar price Index rate tncr•ase 

8 OP£AATIOH A.kD ~IHT£11AACE CtPUwSES 

Purc:hued Power fxpense· 
I To ~• disallowed ., up 
l To renwe duallowed port.1011 of pun:h.taed 

power upen11 

2. Chorllcals (x~se: 

I To ~vr disallowed portion of chemtcal 
expense 

J Katertals and Suppllea Expense· 

\lATER 

521 

(922) 

(1.058) 

(1.980) 
......... 

(19C) 

I To ~Ye disallowed .. rkup (34) 
2 To recoro allowance for office elec rlcl ty 

not recorded on ut ili ty's boo~s 97 
3. To record •l lowance fo telephone e~pense (lnclud1ng 

collect cell•) not Included on ut ili ty's boo a 300 

Subtota I 

c Contractual Services Expense. 
1. To reflect 1ddttlonal allowance for plant 

operator expense 
2. To record allowance for ~nagement fees not 

recorded on utili ty's book4 
3. To record all once for ~rttzatl on of ~ 

repel r expenn 
c To record al lowance for billing expense not 

recorde1 on utility's books 

363 

233 

1, 200 

coo 

576 

-., 
461 

SCHEDULE NO . JA 
ADJUSTHEHTS 10 

OPERATI NG IM:OM£ 
PAGE I Of 3 



r--462 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 26 

~OLIA WOit \/AT (R \lOW 
~T 110 900968· 
l EST Y(AA OEO O£CEMB£R 31. 1990 

• . Contr•ctual Services Elfl)ellse, cont 
5. To record a11ov•nc:• for aeter re•dlng expense 

· not recorded on ut jllly '11 beloit• 
6. To reflect recl•ulflc•tion fi"'OI Re9uletory 
~lasl~ [xptnae 

7 To reflect •ddtt lontl allovanco for account ing 
service• 

Subtoul 

5. Renu h~se: 

I To r..ove nonrecurring expense 
Z To record •ll~nc• for rent not recorded · 

on utlltty't boOks 

Subtolll 

6 Regul•tory ~lsslon Expense· 
I To reflect rocluatflc•t lon to Contrectu.el 

Ser-.lcea Expense 
z To •dd .-orttzetlon of regul•tory 

c~lnlon expenae usoc:l•ted with the 
f iling fee In tho Instant c••• 

3 To r81110Ve unuaort lled port I on of profestlonel 
book!d durl119 tut year 

• To •dd Corntulon's •~roved III!IOrtllltlon of 
projected rete c••• expente 

Subtotal 

Otd1 AdJu•~nu 

IIAT£R 

600 

3ZS 

1,469 

4,803 

(Z2) 

318 

Z96 
......... 

(JZSJ 

38 
fees 

(89) 

189 
....... -··---

(183) ........... 

3.100 ......... 

SCHEDULE NO. 3A 
AOJUSlHEHTS TO 

OPERATING I 'ICOHE 
PAGE Z OF 3 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
OOCXET NO. 90096 8-WU 
PAGE 27 

KIW'tOliA MANOR ATU ~>S 

OOCU:T PoQ . 900968· 
T(ST l(A~ £NOEO 0[C[MB£R Jl. 1930 

C O(PR[CIAJIOH (XP£HS£ 

AdJust~~tnt to reflect test JHr deprec:~ttton 

Cit~·· 
l AdJus~t to refl~t test ~tar ..ortl l atton 

Subtotal 

0. TAXES OTHER THAN lhLOH[: 

1 . To re.ove regul •tory ••aes~t fe~ late charge 
l . lo record t••• • lllotl•ttd wi th regul•tory 

uus nt feu 
l To record te•es esaoct•ted with t •ngtble 

property t n 

Subtottl 

[ . OPERATlhu R(V[h~(S : 

1. To ref lect CGM2tss\on's •ppro~ed 
revenue lncreeae 

r TAXES OTHER THAN I HC~E : 

To reflect the eddttlonel r~whtory u 8S nt 
f ees ••socl eted wi tt 
revenUG Inc re••• 

\lATER 

S68 
( l l) 

SSG 

(3) 

122 

&61 ........ 

1.653 

74 

463 

SCHEOt1LE hO 3A 
AOJIISTH(NTS TO 

OPERAiiHG lhCOH£ 
P.AG£ 3 Of 3 



~64 
ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968-WU 
PAGE 28 

~~LIA KAHOl WAJ(R ~~5 

OOCKU NO 900968 
lEST YEAR EN0£0 DCC (R 31. 1990 

•·•• Account ••••· 
No. Oeacrtpt lon .............. 
601 Selerlet and Waoet • (ll'n 1 oyees 

603 Se1erlu and ages • Offtcen 

604 (,o,ployc:e Penalons and 8e,.flla 

610 Pure hued ~ler 

61!1 Purchesed POOfer 

616 Fuel for Power Production 

6l8 Chinlea Is 

620 "'tertals and Suppltes 

630 Contractual fiervtces 

640 Rents 

650 TransPOrtat ion (~pensca 

655 Insurance Ewpenao 

665 Regu1etory Conmlsslon (xpenae 

&10 Sad Oebt Exl)fnte 

615 Mtscelleneous (xpenaea 

TOTAL OPERATION ~0 KAI~T(NA~[ EXPENSES 

S.1anee 
per Ut Ill t y 

..••.•...•.• 

$0 

0 

0 

0 

2,HO 

0 

304 

422 

4,595 

22 

0 

0 

4U 

0 

0 

$8.217 

SCHEDULE NO 38 
O(IAIL Of OPERATION AHO 

KAIHTEN~CE EXPENSES 

Connuston Balance per 
Adjust•nu Cocnlsslon 
•.....•.... . .......... 

10 so 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

(I. 980} •so 

0 0 

( 194) 2 110 

363 3 785 

4,803 4 9.398 

296 s 318 

0 0 

0 0 

(168) 6 256 

0 0 

0 0 

---- ----· 
$3.100 $11.317 

......•.. 

I 

I 

I 



I 

I 

I 

ORDER NO. 24928 
DOCKET NO. 900968- WU 
PAGE 29 

HAG~OLIA MA~ VATER WORKS 
ooc rr 110 scmsa-
rrsr ttAA [hOED OEC£K8(A 31. 1990 

HOWTHLY RATES 

A(SJO[HTIAL AKD GtN£RAL SERVICE 

&AS£ tACILilY CHARG[ 
Meter Stu 

S/8" X 3/4" 
3/CR ,-

1-112" 
2" 
3" .-

GAlLCV!A<i£ CHARGE 
PER 1000 GAllOHS 

Com \Ilion 
Approved Rat e 

Oec:reaae 

s 8 . 73 s 0. 17 
13.09 0.76 
21 .81 0 43 
43.63 0 86 
G9 .81 I 37 

139 62 2. 74 
218 IS 4 28 
436 30 8.SS 

s 3.46 s 0 01 

465., 

SCHEDULE NO . 4 

RAT£ REDUCTION AfTER 
RECOVERY or RATE 

CASE EXPENSE 


	Order Box 6-436
	Order Box 6-437
	Order Box 6-438
	Order Box 6-439
	Order Box 6-440
	Order Box 6-441
	Order Box 6-442
	Order Box 6-443
	Order Box 6-444
	Order Box 6-445
	Order Box 6-446
	Order Box 6-447
	Order Box 6-448
	Order Box 6-449
	Order Box 6-450
	Order Box 6-451
	Order Box 6-452
	Order Box 6-453
	Order Box 6-454
	Order Box 6-455
	Order Box 6-456
	Order Box 6-457
	Order Box 6-458
	Order Box 6-459
	Order Box 6-460
	Order Box 6-461
	Order Box 6-462
	Order Box 6-463
	Order Box 6-464



